William R. & ILisa L. Crow
P. 0. Box 3625
Midland, Texas 79702

September 26, 2000

Mr. Michael Stogner GCTI 22000
New Mexico 0il Conservation Division :
2040 South Pacheco ; e e

. TragLas LS
Santa Fe, NVew Mexico 87505 . TN v

z/(' 4 - -
Re: C N 12289 ”ﬂf,z,ﬂ
e: ase WNo. T

West Lovington Strawn Unit /"
Second Expansion ﬁmﬁ'
Lea County, NVew Mexico

e e

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that William R. and Lisa L. Crow hereby oppose and
object to the second expansion of the West Lovington Strawn Unit as
currently proposed. We are the fourth largest working interest owners
in the Unit but we were never properly notified of any of the hearings
that were held regarding this expansion. We, therefore, were never
provided the opportunity to have legal representation present at said
hearings to voice our objections.

The proposed second expansion of the West Lovington Strawn Unit will
have an adverse effect on our working interest in the Snyder "EC" Com
Well No. 1. The proration unit established for this well makes up
Tracts 16A and 16B under the current proposed second expansion. The
Snyder "EC" Com well produces from the Strawn formation but in our
opinion is not in communication with the West Lovington Strawn Unit
reservoir or any of the West Lovington Strawn Unit wells. Therefore,
the Snyder "EC" Com well is not benefitting from or harming the
pressure maintenance project for the Unit. We have not been provided
with any engineering data that would suggest otherwise. We offer the
following facts to support our opinion and to request that the Snyder
"EC" Com No. 1 well and Tracts 16A and 16B be omitted from the proposed
second expansion:

1. All of the West Lovington Strawn Unit wells have extremely high
permeability and were completed as flowing wells with simple mud
acid completion jobs. All these wells had the capability to
initially flow at top allowable rates. The Snyder "EC" Com VNo. 1
well has extremely low permeability as evidenced by it's initial
drill stem test and completion attempts. In this well alone the
Strawn formation would not break down, even after an attempted
acid frac completion where pressures reached rates of over 7000
lbs. This alone proves the formation around thds welllbore is not
in communication with the other Unit wells. The Snyder "EC" Com
No. 1 well is the only well in the West Lovington Strawn field
that would not flow and it had to be placed on pump. IJIt's initial
potential test was significantly lower than all the other wells
in the pool.
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The permeability in the West Lovington Strawn pool is so high

that when Unit wells are shut in for bottom hole pressure surveys,
the downhole recording charts show that pressures build up and
break over within a few hours. This is an indication of the
reservoirs high permeability. The bottom hole pressure survey
taken on the Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 well, however, indicates a
completely different scenerio. The pressure charts from this
test show a very slow build up of bottom hole pressure over a

72 hour period and the curves never break over during the period
the test was taken. This would suggest the formation is extremely
tight around the wellbore and the well is not in. communication
with other Unit wells. Therefore, it is not capable of draining
from the West Lovington Strawn Unit reservoir.

The gas/oil ratios (GOR) for all the West Lovington Strawn Unit
wells near the Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 have increased dramatically
since the wells were completed, as would be expected in a solution-
gas drive reservoir. This would be especially true for the
structurally high wells in a gas injection/pressure maintenance
Unit. It is well known that the Strawn algal mound reservoirs
near Lovington, Wew Mexico produce flowing wells that flow at or
near top allowable rates until the bottom hole pressure drops
(depletes) to the point the gas that drives the reservoir begins
to separate from the o0il. This gas-o0il separation results in a
rapid increase in GOR's and a rapid decrease in oil production.
As gas breaks free and flows to the surface, o0il is no longer
carried with it. Thereafter, wells guickly gas out. When this
GOR increase 1is noted, the life expectancy of a well becomes

very short. This is exactly why the pressure maintenance project
for the West Lovington Strawn pool was proposed in the first
ptace. The Operator is attempting to maintain the reservoir's
bottom hole pressure at a high enough point to prevent gas-oil
separation, thereby extending oil production for as long as
possible. The Unit wells around the Snyder "EC" Com NVNo. 1 have
now experienced gas break through and their GOR's have increased
dramatically. But the GOR for the Snyder “EC" Com well shows a
completely different picture. The GOR has remained relatively
flat in this well, proving that this well is not in communication
with the Unit wells.

The proposed second expansion of the West Lovington Strawn Unit
will reduce the income from production for the current interest
owners in the Snyder "EC'" Com No. 1 well by approximately 40%.
The proposed tract participation factors for Tracts 163 and 16B
total a meger 1.49979831% of the total Unit production. Since
the Unit makes approximately 1500 barrels of oil per day, the
interest owners in these two Tracts will be credited with
approximately 22.5 barrels of o0il production per day. The
Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 well currently produces approximately
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38 barrels of o0il per day. Therefore, the proposed tract
participation factors for Tracts 16A and 16B result in a reduction
of 0il production for the interest owners in the Snyder "EC" Com
lease of approximately 15.5 barrels of o0il per day. This 15.5
barrel reduction equates to a 40% decrease in production and

income.
5. The West Lovington Strawn Unit appears to be on a much steeper
decline rate than the Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 well. Therefore,

while the interest owners in the Snyder "EC" Com lease currently
enjoy a relatively flat . production decline, the proposed -second
expansion will result in these interest owners receiving not
only an immediate reduction in income, but also a much shorter
production life from the Unit.

6. The proposed second expansion of the West Lovington Strawn Unit
does not treat the interest owners in the Snyder "EC" Com VNo. 1
well fairly and egually to those interest owners in the other
wells that were drilled outside of the Unit and then later brought
in under the first Unit expansion. VNor are we being treated
equally to the interest owners in the other wells that are
currently proposed to be brought in under this second expansion.

The interest owners in the State "S" Com No. 1 well, now the

WLSU No. 12, which was brought into the Unit under it's first
expansion, were permitted to produce their well separately from
the Unit until production had reached over 200,000 hartrels__:-_-
of oil. This permitted the working interest owners who took the
risk in drilling the State "S" Com well to recover their costs
several times over before the well was brought into the Unit.

The interest owners in the Hanley Petroleum Chandler Wo. 1 well,
now the WLSU No. 13, were also permitted to produce their well
separately from the Unit until it had made almost”100,000:barkels
of 0il. This allowed the working interest owners in this well

to recover their costs plus a substantial profit also, before

the well was brought into the Unit under the first expansion.

In addition, the Snyder "C" No. 4 well which is currently being
proposed to be placed into the Unit under this second expansion,
has produced approximately 150,000 barrels of o0il to date. The
interest owners in this well have also been provided the oppor-
tunity to receive a substantial profit from their well's production
prior to it being brought into the Unit.

The Snyder "EC" Com Wo. 1 well, however, has only made a little
over 50,000 barrels of o0il since it was completed. Therefore,
bringing this well into the Unit at this time does not allow the
working interest owners who took the risk to drill the well to
receive as much income beyond payout as those owners in the
previously mentioned wells. By doing so, the owners in the
Snyder "EC" Com lease are not being treated fairly and equally
to those in the other wells.
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In conclusion, since the evidence supports our opinion that the
Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 well is not in communication with the West
Lovington Strawn Unit reservoir or wells, producing this well
outside of the Unit will not drain the Unit's reservoir or harm

the Unit's pressureé maintenance project. We see no positive benefit
from placing this well into the Unit.

We would hereby propose that the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
drop the Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 well and it's associated acreage, being
Tracts 16A and 16B, from the proposed second expansion of the West
Lovington Strawn Unit at this time. Should the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Division elect to place the well in the Unit in lue of

the aforementioned facts, we would ask that the tract pdf¥ticipation
factors for Tracts 163 and 16B be increased substantially in order

to account for the Snyder "EC" Com well's current production and

it's relatively flat decline rate. Furthermore, the working interest
owners in the Snyder "EC" Com No. 1 should be reimbursed by the other
working interest owners in the West Lovington Strawn Unit for their
risk, in an amount that is equal in production to the average production
of the State "8" Com No. 1, the Chandler WVNo. 1, and the Snyder "C" WNo. 4
wells.

Your consideration of these objections and requests will be greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

@()AZZMM 2. oy

William R. Crow
Enclosures

xc: New Mexico State Land Office
Commissioner of Public Lands
Mr. Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

Bureau of Land Management
Roswell District Office
Mr. Armando Lopez

Snyder Ranches, Inc.
Hobbs, WNew Mexico
Mr. Larry Squires



WLSU #6

WLSU #9

West Lovington Strawn Pool
GORs For Wells Closest To

The Snyder "EC" Com No. 1

(Farnestine St. No. 2) Sec. 1-T16S-R35E

(Snyder "S" Com No. 2) Sec. 34-T15S-R35E

WLSU #12 (State "S" Com No. 1) Sec. 34-T15S-R35E

Snyder

Snyder

"C" #4 Sec. 6-T16S-R36FE

"EC" Com #1 Sec. 6~-T16S-R36E

GOR-=8200

GOR-5065

GOR-6780

GOR-10291

GOR-1615
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WEST LOVINGTON STRAWN POOL

SNYDER 'C' WELL NO. 4
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‘West Lovington Strawn Pool

. Current Average Well Test

|
J
0

. __April, 2000 | i L
& | :

WELL BOPD BWPD , MCF/D | GOR | CHOKE ; FIP REMARKS
WLSU No.1 12] 0 65] 5417 1 6, 1975/intermittent
WLSU No.2 6i o] 80 '"“’"?‘6666[: 18] 2000|Intermittent
WLSU No.3 48| 0 327 6813 9 1500, |
WLSU No.4 20/ 0 184 9339 4 1298

| _WLSUNo5 12| o 112 9333| 16 2200|Intermittent B
WLSU No.6 5] 0 41| 8200| 16 1580 Intermittent
WLSU No.8 41 o 281 68511 4| 1476 -

WLSU No.9 39 of 195 5065 5 1336 S
WLSU No.10 68, 10| 463 6778 8] 1494
WLSU No.11 129 1] 4411 3414 181 588 B
WLSU No.12 161 o[ 1089 6780 11 1703 -
WLSU No.13 69| 181 120 1732 ) Rod Pump
WLSU No.14 253 0 369! 1458 13 926 -
Unit Totals 863 192L 3747 a3a2] R
1 1 T
| ! !
* ; i

Snyder "EC" #1 39! 0l 63| 1615% : %Rod Pump

Snyder "C" #4 45] 0 459]  10291| 9 1663]

Beadle #1 168, 0| 452]  2690i 12! 1098/

Snyder "F" #3 270! 0 660 2442! 14! 832!

! T T T T T T T - - T

Outside Unit 522! 0 1634 3130] -

“ | | e . ]
! ! [ {
Pool Total 192 5381 3885| S
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State "S” #1 - Gillespie - Crow, Inc.
West Lovington Strawn Field
Lea County, New Mexico

Monthly Oil and Gas Production

Month/Yr Qil Gas GOR Cum Qil
(BO) {MCF) {CUFT/BO} (BO)

Oct-95 5272 8574 1626 5272
Nov-95 13173 24125 1831 18445
Dec-95 12748 19893 1560 31193
Jan-97 5651 8126 1438 36844
Feb-96 2707 3803 1405 39551
Mar-96 3067 4333 1413 42618
Apr-96 2844 4469 1671 45462
May-96 3196 4808 1504 48658
Jun-96 5396 9440 1749 54054
Jul-96 4189 6354 1617 58243
Aug-96 9218 15934 1729 67461
Sep-96 12000 18671 1556 79461
Oct-96 11811 19108 1618 91272
Nov-96 11576 18434 1592 102848
Dec-96 11663 17521 1502 114511
Jan-97 9789 14638 1495 124300
Feb-97 8033 12136 1511 132333
Mar-97 8026 11744 1463 140359
Apr-97 7500 11808 1574 147859
May-97 7750 12901 1665 155609
Jun-97 7500 10826 1443 163109
Jul-97 7750 13225 1706 170859
Aug-97 7402 12416 1677 178261
Sep-97 7534 12858 1707 185795
Oct-87 7903 11703 1481 193698
Nov-97 7142 11388 16856 200840
Dec-97 7816 11040 1412 208656
Jan-98 7423 11643 1569 216079

Feb-98 6744 101562 1505 222823

Cum Gas

(MCF)

8574
32699
52592
60718
64521
68854
73323
78131
87571
93925
109859
128530
147638
166072
183593
198231
210367
222111
233919
246820
257646
270871
283287
296145
307848
319236
330276
341919
352071
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Chandler #1 - Hanley Petroleum

West Lovington Strawn Field
Lea County, New Mexico

Monthly Oil and Gas Production

{MONTH/YR]
Jan-96

Feb-96
Mar-96
Apr-96
May-96
Jun-96
Jul-96
Aug-96
Sep-96
Oct-96
Nov-96
Dec-96
Jan-97
Feb-97
Mar-97
Apr-97
May-97
Jun-97
Jul-97
Aug-97
Sep-97
Oct-97
Nov-97
Dec-97
Jan-98
Feb-98

J L JPUSUE U R TR

Qil
(80)

3130
4142
4575
4458
5148
5336
6254
6399
6231
6514
6033
5437
4873
4729
5041
4423
3944
1660
2506
2589
2434
2597
2466
2474

Gas GOR Cum Qil  Cum Gas Water Cum Wtr
(MCF) (CUFT/BQ) (BO) {MCF) (BW) (BW)

2886 922 3130 2886 6701 6701

7987 1928 7272 10873 8124 14825

8360 1827 11847 19233 8555 23380
8650 1940 16305 27883 8080 31460
8708 1886 21453 37591 9288 40748
9898 1855 26789 47489 9423 50171

11135 1780 33043 58624 10428 60599
11692 1827 39442 70316 10933 71532
11122 1785 45673 81438 10452 81984
11525 1769 52187 92963 11106 83080
10454 1733 58220 103417 10455 103545
9452 1738 63657 112869 10022 113567
8397 1723 68530 121266 9691 123258
8145 1722 73259 129411 9803 133061
8830 1752 78300 138241 10666 143727
7686 1738 82723 145927 9950 153677
6337 1607 86667 1562264 9218 162895
2429 1463 88327 154693 5357 168252
4087 1631 90833 158780 6360 174612
4499 1731 93432 163279 6410 181022
3970 1631 95866 167249 6480 187502
3499 1347 98463 170748 5760 193262
4126 1673 100929 174874 6561 199823
3584 1449 103403 178458 5085 204908



WEST LOVINGTON STRAWN POOL

SNYDER 'C' WELL NO. 4 - (CHARLES B. GILLESPIE JR. - OPERATOR)

Jan-98
Feb-98
Mar-98
Apr-98
May-98
Jun-98
Jui-98
Aug-98
Sep-98
Oct-98
Nov-98
Dec-98
Jan-99
Feb-99
Mar-99
Apr-99
May-99
Jun-99
Jul-99
Aug-99
Sep-99
Oct-99
Nov-99
Dec-99
Jan-00
Feb-00

CUMOIL CUM GAS WTRPROD CUMWTR

MO/YR OIL PROD GAS PROD GOR

(BOPM) (MCF/MO) (CUFT/BO) (BO) (MCF)
3624 4684 1292 3624 4684
6494 8339 1284 10118 13023
7466 8462 1133 17584 21485
7621 11560 1517 25205 33045
7688 11729 1526 32893 44774
7256 11326 1561 40149 56100
7529 11687 1539 47678 67687
4675 6872 1470 523583 74559
9231 14727 1595 61584 89286
8343 13363 1602 69927 102649
7951 14056 1768 77878 116705
8911 17002 1908 86789 133707
7294 17730 2431 94083 161437
6140 16949 2760 100223 168386
6237 17266 2768 106460 185652
6212 17594 2832 112672 203246
5939 18090 3046 118611 221336
5415 17138 3165 124026 238474
4469 16616 3718 128495 255090
2584 15442 5976 131079 270532
2350 17025 7245 133428 287557
2023 17239 8522 135452 304796
1963 17282 8804 137415 322078

Page 1

WELL CUMS(A).xls

(BWPM)

[=NeiieBeNolelNeNeolNeNeNeNeloNolNeNoNoNolNoNoNoleNe

(BW)
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'WEST LOVINGTON STRAWN POOL SNY EC
SNYDER 'EC' COM WELL NO. 1 - (CHARLES B. GILLESPIE JR. - OPERATOR)

MO/YR OILPROD GASPROD GOR CUMOIL CUM GAS WTRPROD CUMWTR
(BOPM) (MCE/MO) (CUFT/BO) (BO) {(MCF) (BWPM) (BW)

Jan-96
Feb-96
Mar-96 1087 0 0 1087 0 0 0
Apr-96 1236 0 0 2323 0 0 0
May-96 1239 0 0 3562 0 0 0
Jun-96 1204 0 0 4766 0 0 0
Jul-96 1009 328 325 5775 328 0 0
Aug-96 1268 1961 1547 7043 2289 0 0
Sep-96 1036 2217 2140 8079 4506 0 0
Oct-96 1447 2074 1433 9526 6580 0 0
Nov-96 1239 1968 1588 10765 8548 0 0
Dec-96 1262 1501 1189 12027 10049 0 0
Jan-97 1077 879 816 13104 10928 0 0
Feb-97 1098 1596 1454 14202 12524 0 0
Mar-97 1207 1682 1394 15409 14206 0 0
Apr-87 1168 1533 1313 16577 15739 0 0
May-97 1178 1633 1301 17755 17272 0 0
Jun-97 1062 1889 1779 18817 19161 0 0
Jul-97 1248 2151 1724 20065 21312 0 0
Aug-97 1447 2091 1445 21512 23403 0 0
Sep-97 976 2090 2141 22488 25493 0 0
Oct-97 1451 2148 1481 23939 27642 0 0
Nov-97 1075 1981 1843 25014 29623 0 0
Dec-97 1389 1874 1349 26403 31497 0 0
Jan-98 1222 1790 1465 27625 33287 0 0
Feb-98 665 1002 1507 28290 34289 0 0
Mar-98 1042 1724 1655 29332 36013 0 0
Apr-88 863 1816 2104 30195 37829 0 0
May-98 1289 2038 1581 31484 39867 0 0
Jun-98 1040 1817 1747 32524 41684 0 0
Jul-g8 919 1765 1921 33443 43449 0 0
Aug-98 1118 1735 1552 34561 45184 0 0
Sep-98 1080 1871 1732 35641 47055 0 0
Oct-98 1120 1994 1780 36761 49049 0 0
Nov-98 955 1840 1927 37716 50889 0 0
Dec-98 11566 1895 1639 38872 52784 0 0
Jan-99 1157 1807 1562 40029 54591 0 0
Feb-99 846 1649 1949 40875 56240 0 0
Mar-99 1269 1863 1468 42144 58103 0 0
Apr-99 1106 1841 1665 43250 59944 0 0
May-99 1027 1647 1604 44277 61591 0 0
Jun-99 1084 1516 1399 45361 63107 0 0
Jul-99 1180 2125 1801 46541 65232 0 0
Aug-99 1094 2159 1973 47635 67391 0 0
Sep-99 1073 2039 1900 48708 69430 0 0
Oct-99 988 1746 1767 49696 71176 0 0
Nov-99 980 1432 1461 50676 72608 0 0
Dec-99 769 944 1228 51445 73552 0 0
Jan-00 952 1217 1278 52397 74769 0 0
Feb-00 1082 1470 1397 53449 76239 0 0

FRZNaY1aYal

WELL CUMS(A) xis 1
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CERTIFIED MAIL Fax (915) 683-1491

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 2, 1996

Hanley Petroleum Inc.
415 West Wall, Suite 1500
Midland, Texas 79701

Attention: Mr. James W. Rogers

Re: Chandler Well No. 1
330' FSL & 1650' FEL
State '28' Well No. 1
330' FSL & 2310' FWL
Section 28, T-15-S, R-35-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

In reference to the captioned wells your Company has proposed to drill,
Gillespie-Crow, Inc., as Operator of the offset West Lovington Strawn Unit,
hereby requests written and verbal notice of Hanley's intent to run production
casing to or below the Strawn formation in either well, thereby allowing Gillespie-
Crow, Inc. sufficient time to request a directional survey of either wellbore
pursuant to Rule 111.B. of the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's

Rivine ond Ranolations
nui2C Nt Feguancns

Should either well be completed in the unitized formation of the West Lovington 7 tc are

Strawn Pool, Gillespie-Crow, Inc. would hiereby request that Hanley provide this =t i
office with copies of all DST data, electric log information, completion information, :‘*'J‘

bottomhole pressure buildup tests, production history and any other information  »
pertinent in determining whether either well is in communication with the West
Lovington Strawn reservoir and if it should be brought into the West Lovington
Strawn Unit. If Hanley completes either well in the unitized formation and

believes that said well is not in communication with the West Lovmgton Strawn
reservoir, Hanley will be expected to take a bottomhole pressure buildup test on
such well within 30 days after completion, pursuant to Rule 302. of the afore-
mentioned OCD Rules and Regulations.



Hanley Petroleum Inc.
January 2, 1996
Page 2

All notices of intent to run casing, completions and pressure tests should be
faxed to Gillespie-Crow, Inc.'s office at 915-683-1491 to the attention of the
undersigned. Verbal notifications should be made to Bill Crow at 915-683-5060
during normal working hours or at 915-685-1911 during the evenings or on
weekends. If | can not be reached, please call Mr. Kevin Widner at our office
number or his home at 915-687-2903.

Yours very truly,

&)j DM 1 C o)
William R. Crow
President

xc: Mr. William J. Lemay, Director
State of New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Mr. Jerry Sexton, Supervisor
Oil Conservation Division
Hobbs District |

P. O. Box 1980

